
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.30 pm 
Wednesday 
24 July 2013 

Committee Room 3A - 
Town Hall 

 
Members 7: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
( 4) 

Residents’ Group 
( 1) 

Labour Group 
( 1) 

Independent 
Residents’ Group 

( 0) 

Becky Bennett 
(Chairman) 
Melvin Wallace (Vice-
Chair) 
Steven Kelly 
Roger Ramsey 
 

Ron Ower 
 

Pat Murray 
 

  
 

 
 
 

Trade Union Observers Admitted/Scheduled Bodies 
Representative 

(No Voting Rights) (2) (Voting Rights) (1) 

John Giles, (Unison) 
Andy Hampshire, GMB 
 

Marilyn Clay 
 

  

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
James Goodwin 01708 432432 

email: james.goodwin@havering.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



Pensions Committee, 24 July 2013 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive 

 
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any pecuniary interest in any of the items on the 

agenda at this point of the meeting.  
 
Members may still disclose any pecuniary interest in any item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 
 

4 URGENT BUSINESS  
 
 To consider any other item in respect of which the Chairman is of the opinion, by 

reason of special circumstances which shall be specific in the minutes that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 
 

5 INVESTMENT IN LOCAL INFRASTRUCTURE (Pages 1 - 10) 
 
 Report attached. 

 
 

6 REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF INVESTMENT PRINCIPLES (Pages 11 - 30) 
 
 Report attached. 

 
 

7 LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME - DISCUSSION PAPER ON NEW 
GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENT (Pages 31 - 50) 

 
 Report attached. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Pensions Committee, 24 July 2013 

 
 

 

8 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
 To consider whether the public should now be excluded from the remainder of the 

meeting on the grounds that it is likely that, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, if members of the public were present 
during those items there would be disclosure to them of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972; and, if it 
is decided to exclude the public on those grounds, the Committee to resolve 
accordingly on the motion of the Chairman. 
 
 

 
 Andrew Beesley 

Committee Administration 
Manager 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

SPECIAL 
PENSIONS 
COMMITTEE 
24 July 2013 

REPORT 
 

 

Subject Heading: 
 
 

  
Investment in Local Infrastructure 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Mike Board 
Corporate Finance & Strategy Manager 
01708 432217 
mike.board@havering.gov.uk 

Policy context: 
 
 

Pensions Investment Strategy 

Financial summary: 
 
 

There are no immediate financial 
implications. Additional costs may need to 
be incurred to develop options for 
consideration by the Committee. 

 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 

Clean, safe and green borough      [] 
Excellence in education and learning     [] 
Opportunities for all through economic, social and cultural activity [] 
Value and enhance the life of every individual    [x] 
High customer satisfaction and a stable council tax   [x] 

 
 

 

SUMMARY 
 
 

 

To consider and approve the governance arrangements for Investing in Local 
Infrastructure Assets for the benefit of the Pension Fund.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



Pensions Committee, 24 July 2013 

 
 
 

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
 
The Committee is asked to consider and approve: 
 

a) The operational guidelines (as set out in paragraph 2). 
 

b) The project selection, evaluation and approval process (as set out in 
paragraph 3) 
 

c) The selection criteria (as set out in paragraph 4) 
 

d) The reporting requirements (as set out in paragraph 5) 
 

e) The Committee is also asked to recommend to the Governance Committee 
changes to the constitution relating to the Committee’s powers in relation to 
infrastructure investment (as set out in paragraph 9). 
 

The Committee is also asked to consider whether it wishes to delegate the 
Investment decision making to a smaller member sub committee (para 3.4) 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 

 

1. Background 

On the 30 April 2013 the Pensions Committee received an outline report on 
the creation of a Local Infrastructure Asset class. The Committee agreed to 
the proposal in principal and requested that officers bring forward a report 
that would enable it to consider and approve the governance arrangements.  

A separate report is included elsewhere on this agenda for the approval of 
an updated Statement of Investment Principles in order to incorporate a 
local infrastructure asset class. 

 

2. Operational Guidelines 

The following principles have been taken into consideration in establishing 
the operational guidelines for the management of the new asset class. 

• Investments should comply with the Pension Fund’s existing 
investment strategy with regard to the required rate of return and risk 
appetite. 

Page 2



Pensions Committee, 24 July 2013 

 
 
 

 

• The Investment should not place undue pressure on cashflow. 

• The sourcing, execution and management of local investment 
opportunities should not overburden the Pension Fund’s existing 
resources. 

• The Governance arrangements for the portfolio should be clear and 
well developed. 

•  The Pension Fund wishes to benefit from both capital appreciation 
and income generation 

It is recommended that the following operational guidelines are established 
for the management of the portfolio. 

Principle Parameter 

Target Sector Housing:  

• Open Market & Affordable/Social Housing 

• Rental or units for sale 

Commercial Property Development 

Leisure Development 

Public sector infrastructure projects 

Target Return The target return is 2.6% pa net of fees in real terms based 
upon the latest actuarial report and updated on a triennial 
basis. The target return will reflect both capital appreciation 
and income generation. 

Risk Appetite The PF is willing to consider exposure to the following risks, 
subject to the appropriate due diligence, risk management 
techniques and adequacy of return. 

• Construction risk 

• Demand risk 

• Availability Risk 

• Counterparty credit Risk 

Investment Products The PF is flexible around the type of product it might use. 

Leverage Leverage will be factored into the risk assessment and 
considered on a project by project basis. 

Time Horizon Both long term and short term investments. 

Exclusions Investments are limited by the target sector and the asset 
class. Individual projects should be at least £750k in value. 
No specific products have been excluded 

Allocation Limits The initial allocation is 3% of pension fund assets as set out 
in the statement of investment principles  

 

3. Project Selection, Evaluation and Approval 

3.1 As discussed in the previous report to the committee on 30 April 2013 the 
current governance arrangements are based upon an external Fund 

Page 3



Pensions Committee, 24 July 2013 

 
 
 

 

Manager structure. Due to the localised nature of the proposed portfolio and 
the relatively small proportion of the fund’s allocation to local infrastructure 
the following arrangements are proposed. 

a. Internal Investment Manager 

The Group Director (Resources) will appoint the Internal Investment 
Manager (IIM), initially the Property Services Manager. The IIM will: 

• Act as first point of contact for potential investments 

• Pro-actively search for new investment opportunities  

• Consider investment opportunities brought forward by third 
parties 

• Carry out initial screening of
[...]
e instances external specialists may be 
engaged (see also paragraph 6).The level of resources will be kept under 
review taking account of the size of the portfolio and the complexity of the 
project (s). 

 
 3.3 These proposed arrangements are consistent with the Pension Fund’s  

Funding Strategy Statement, Governance Compliance Statement and  
Statement of Investment Principles. However, a revision to the Council’s 
constitution is required in order to allow the Committee to directly manage 
projects within the infrastructure portfolio. (See also paragraph 9)  

 
         3.4 Additional training on investment appraisal will need to be made available 

to Committee members in advance of the first referral by the IIP. 
Decisions may also need to be made outside the normal cycle of 
meetings although it is difficult to evaluate at this early stage.  Committee 
is therefore asked to consider whether it wishes to delegate the project 
approval process to a smaller Investment sub – Committee consisting of 
a smaller group of members in order to better focus training needs on 
investment infrastructure appraisal and enable the decisions to be made 
promptly, as and when investment opportunities arise. 

 

4. Selection Criteria 

The IIM will carry out a simplified first filter in order to screen Investment 
opportunities. The Panel will need to carry out the second stage testing (due 
diligence) of schemes under consideration. The precise nature of the 
assessment will be determined on the characteristics of each scheme. 
However, the following table sets out the broad framework for the first and 
second stage tests. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 5



Pensions Committee, 24 July 2013 

 
 
 

 

Test  First Filter Second Filter – Due 
Diligence 

Return Test Does the potential return on 
investment meet or exceed the 
relevant return threshold? 

Financial assessment 
including use of capital 
investment appraisal 
techniques. 

Risk Test Are the risks associated with 
the 
[...]
 Increase in revenue stream arising from the use of assets. 

• Potential increase in asset values and returns over time. 

• Increased fund management and monitoring costs. 

• Risk that the portfolio fails to achieve growth objectives for the fund.  

• Risk that the cost of the investment in the project exceeds the initial 
estimate (for construction projects) 

• Risk that on-going running costs are greater than planned, offsetting cash 
flow benefits and required rate of return. 

• Risk of fluctuations in assets values or revenue streams which are out of 
step with actuarial assumptions. 

• Risk of counterparty failure. 
 
 
The cost of additional specialist advice required to support the process will fall on 
the Pension Fund. The requirements for the on-going selection and monitoring may 
also create financial pressures on the Fund especially if the portfolio grows over 
time. For that reason it will be necessary to review the resource requirements over 
the medium term 
 
Legal Implications and risks:  
While investing in the local infrastructure may be of benefit to the Council and local 
residents, this has to be secondary to the interests of the pension fund in securing 
a good return on its investment. In the event that the interests of the Pension Fund 
and the Council are in conflict then the interests of the fund must prevail.  
It will be necessary to properly document investments in projects, particularly 
where they are run by bodies other than the Council, e.g. social landlords, to 
ensure that the terms of investment and any related security for the Council finance 
is secured. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



Pensions Committee, 24 July 2013 

 
 
 

 

Human Resources Implications and risks:  
 
None arising directly from the consultation. 
 
Equalities implications and risks: 
 
None arising directly from the consultation. 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

Page 10



 

PENSIONS 
COMMITTEE 
24 July 2013 

REPORT 
 

  

Subject Heading:  REVIEW OF THE STAT
[...]
with guidance issued 
by the secretary of State. Where it does not comply it must state reasons for 
non compliance. (This is known as the Myner’s principles). 

 
1.3 Guidance as issued from the Secretary of State will be the guidance as 

published by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
(CIPFA) on 11 December 09 called ‘Investment decision making and 
disclosure’. 

 
1.4 The regulations as revised came into force with effect from the 1 January 
 2010. 
 
 
2. Statement of Investment Principles 
 
2.1 The Statement of Investment Principles was reviewed at the 26 March 2013 

Pensions Committee meeting which also included the adoption of an interim 
amendment to the strategy. The interim strategy was adopted to address the 
funds need to rebalance an overweight position in equities and pending 
selection of multi-asset managers, assets were switched from equities to 
cash on a temporary basis. On the 22 May 2013 £20m was transferred from 

Page 12



Pensions Committee, 24 July 2013 

 
 
 

the State Street Global Asset Equity Mandate to a cash fund with the same 
manager. 

 
2.2 The investment strategy that was agreed on the 26 March 2013 also 

included a statement that the Committee was considering introducing an 
allocation of assets to infrastructure. At a special Pensions Committee 
meeting held on the 30 April 2013 the committee then agreed to make an 
investment in Local Infrastructure and also requested officers to develop 
proposals for the creation of an infrastructure asset class.  

 
2.3 The proposed revisions to the SIP can be seen on the track changes version 

attached as Appendix A. This reflects the changes made to the Statement 
of Investment Principles to show the introduction of a target allocation to an 
infrastructure asset class. The other classes have been reduced on a pro-
rata basis to accommodate the introduction of the infrastructure allocation. 

 
2.4 The other employers in the fund were notified of the inten
[...]
ager, State Street.  
 
State Street has agreed to indemnify the Fund against any loss arising from 
insufficient collateral being posted as part of its stock lending programme.  
 
The Committee will review its policy on stock lending from time to time. 

 
Consultation and Publication 
 
The Council has reviewed the Statement of Investment Principles in 
association with the Fund’s Investment Adviser and has also consulted with 
the employers of the fund, employee representatives and all fund managers 
through written correspondence. 
 
A copy of this document together with the Myner’s Statement of Compliance 
has been published on the Council’s website www.havering.go.uk (select 
Services, select Council and Democracy, select Pension fund).  
 
The Statement of Investment Principles will be reviewed at least annually and 
a revised version issued as soon as any significant change occurs. Any 
comments and suggestions will be considered. Please contact the Pension 
Fund Accountant with your views at info@havering.gov.uk .    

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 28



  APPENDIX A 
 

 

MYNERS Principles for Investment Decision Making 
 
The Pensions Committee will regularly review the Scheme’s compliance with 
this Statement of Investment Principles. 
 
The Action the Council has taken to meet the recommendations made in the 
Myner’s report has been updated to March 2013 and is available as an 
appendix to this statement. 

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



 

PENSIONS 
COMMITTEE 
24 July 2013 

REPORT 
 

 

Subject Heading: 
 
 

Local Government Pension Scheme – 
discussion paper on new Governance 
arrangement 
 

CMT Lead Andrew Blake-Herbert 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Debbie Ford 
Pension Fund Accountant 
01708 432569 
Debbie.ford@havering.gov.uk 

Policy context: 
 
 

Governance arrangements under the new 
Public Service Pensions Act 2013  

Financial summary: 
 
 

There are no direct implications arising 
from the discussion paper 

 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 

Clean, safe and green borough      [] 
Excellence in education and learning     [] 
Opportunities for all through economic, social and cultural activity [] 
Value and enhance the life of every individual    [x] 
High customer satisfaction and a stable council tax   [x] 

 

 

 

SUMMARY 
 
 

To inform the Committee of a discussion paper, issued by the Department for 
Communities and Local Government (DCLG), covering the new proposed 
governance arrangements for the Local Government Pension scheme (LGPS). 

Feedback from the responses to the 26 questions within the discussion paper will 
be used to enable work on the preparation of the formal consultation later in the 
year. 

Deadline for responses is the 30 August 2013. 
 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 31



Pensions Committee, 24 July 2013 

 
 
 

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
 
 

The Committee is asked to 
 

• Consider the proposed new governance arrangements for the LGPS. 
 

• Note the proposed questions, and 
 

• Agree that member’s delegate the approval of the Council’s response to the 
Chair of the Pensions Committee. 

 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 

 

The Public Service Pensions Act 2013 includes several key provisions relating to 
the administration and governance of the new public service pension schemes 
established under Section 1 of the Act. In the case of the LGPS, these 
arrangements will apply to the new scheme which comes into effect on 1 April 2014. 

The DCLG have subsequently mentioned that the governance part of the new 
LGPS scheme will be implemented after the 1 April 2014 but during 2014/15. 

The discussion paper covers five specific sections of the act which impact on the 
governance arrangements in the new scheme, as follows: 

• Part 1 - Responsible authority 

• Part 2 - Scheme Manager 

• Part 3 - Pension board 

• Part 4 - Pension board information, and 

• Part 5 - Scheme advisory board 

The DCLG have
[...]
een April 2014 and whenever the new 
scheme advisory board and local pension boards become operational, it is 
envisaged that existing governance arrangements under Section 101 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 will continue to apply. 

Q1. What period, after new governance regulations are on the statute book, should 
be given for scheme managers/administering authorities to set up and implement 
local pension boards? 

Q2. How long after new governance regulations are on the statute book should the 
national scheme advisory board become operational? 

Part 1 - “Responsible authority” 

1.10 Section 2 of the Act, when read in conjunction with Schedule 2, provides that 
scheme regulations for local government workers (defined in Schedule 1 as 
“persons employed in local government service and specified in scheme 
regulations”) may be made by the Secretary of State. Under the Act, the Secretary 
of State has the title of “responsible authority”. 

Implementation  

1.11 There is no requirement for us to establish the Secretary of State as the Scheme’s 
responsible authority in the new Scheme regulations. In that respect, Section 2 of 
the Act is self-standing. On first reading of the Act, it may appear that the 
Secretary of State’s regulation making power only covers local government 
workers. But the Act does provide for this to be extended by definition in the new 
Scheme regulations and the two consultation exercises on draft regulations 

Page 39



commenced in December 2012 and March 2013 included such provision to 
ensure that regulations cover all members of the Scheme, including non-local 
government workers.

Part 2 -“Scheme manager” 

1.12 Section 4 of the Act requires the new Scheme regulations to provide for a person 
(“the scheme manager”) to be responsible for managing or administering the 
Scheme. The term “person” is not to be taken literally. For example, in a centrally 
administered scheme, Section 4(1) of the Act would allow the Secretary of State
[...]
Q22. Should Scheme regulations prescribe a minimum number of meetings in 
each year? If so, how many? 

Q23. Should Scheme regulations prescribe the number of attendees for the board 
to be quorate? If so, how many or what percentage of the board’s membership 
should be required to be in attendance? 

Q24. Rather than make specific provision in Scheme regulations, should the 
matters discussed at Q19 to Q23 be left as matters for the scheme advisory board 
itself to consider and determine?  

Funding

1.41 If the scheme advisory board is to undertake its full range of duties effectively, the 
annual cost of administration is likely to be significant. It has been estimated that 
this may be in the region of an additional £3k per annum per fund, or £5k if project 
work is also to be included rather than as a separate cost to be levied. In early 
discussions with the shadow scheme advisory board it has been made clear that 
both it and the scheme advisory board must be self financing.

Page 46



1.42 In terms of funding there would appear to be two clear alternatives. Funding the 
board could be achieved either by voluntary subscription or a mandatory levy from 
scheme managers/administering authorities. A clear risk associated with a 
voluntary subscription is that the board’s agenda and workplans would be subject 
to an uncertain level of funding, dependent on whether or not individual fund 
authorities considered the work of the board to represent good value for money. 
However, a mandatory levy would give the board the financial certainty that it 
would need to be able to discharge its functions and could be justified on the 
grounds that it is advising the Secretary of State and assisting local pension 
boards on behalf of the Scheme as a whole. In either case, we envisage that the 
cost would be regarded as an administration cost and therefore rechargeable to 
the fund.

Q25. Should the scheme advisory board be funded by a voluntary subscription or 
mandatory le
[...]
any specific areas of advice that Scheme regulations should prohibit the 
scheme advisory board from giving? 

Q18. What options (if any other, please describe) would be your preference for 
establishing membership of the scheme advisory board? 

Q19. Should Scheme regulations require the Secretary of State to approve any 
recommendation made for the position of Chair?

Q20. Should Scheme regulations prescribe tenure of office? If so, what should the 
maximum period of office be and should this also apply to the Chair of the board? 

Q21. Should Scheme regulations make provision for board members, including the 
Chair, to be removed in prescribed circumstances, for example, for failing to attend a 
minimum number of meetings per annum? If so, who should be responsible for removing 
members and in what circumstances (other than where a conflict of interest has arisen) 
should removal be sought? 

Q22. Should Scheme regulations prescribe a minimum number of meetings in each 
year? If so, how many? 

Q23. Should Scheme regulations prescribe the number of attendees for the board to be 
quorate? If so, how many or what percentage of the board’s membership should be 
required to be in attendance? 

Q24. Rather than make specific provision in Scheme regulations, should the matters 
discussed at Q19 to Q23 be left as matters for the scheme advisory board itself to 
consider and determine?

Q25. Should the scheme advisory board be funded by a voluntary subscription or 
mandatory levy on all Scheme pension fund authorities? 

Q26. What would be your preferred manner of legal constitution of the scheme advisory 
board and how should Scheme regulations deal with the issue of personal liability 
protection for board members? 

Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Investment in Local Infrastructure
	6 REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF INVESTMENT PRINCIPLES
	SIP Appendix A JUL 13 FINAL

	7 LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME - DISCUSSION PAPER ON NEW GOVERNANCE 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
Committee Room 3A - Town Hall 

24 July 2013 (7.30  - 8.50 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 

Conservative Group 
 

Rebbecca Bennett (Chairman), Melvin Wallace (Vice-
Chair), Steven Kelly and Roger Ramsey 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Ron Ower 
 

Admitted/Scheduled 
Bodies 

Marilyn Clay 

 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillor Pat Murray, John Giles 
(UNISON) and Andy Hampshire (GMB). 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
6 INVESTMENT IN LOCAL INFRASTRUCTURE  

 
Further to earlier discussions Officers submitted a further report on the 
proposed governance arrangements for Investing in Local Infrastructure 
Asset for the benefit of the Pension Fund. The report included details of the 
principles taken into consideration by officers in establishing the operational 
guidelines. These included: 

 Investments should comply with the Pension Fund’s existing 
investment strategy with regard to the required rate of return and risk 
appetite: 

 The Investment should not place undue pressure on cash flow; 

 The sourcing, execution and management of local investment 
opportunities should not overburden the Pension Fund’s existing 
resources; 

 The Governance arrangements for the portfolio should be clear and 
well developed; and 

 The Pension Fund wishes to benefit from both capital appreciation and 
income generation 

 
 
 
 



Pensions Committee, 24 July 2013 

 
 

 

Having discussed the proposed operational guidelines the Committee 
agreed to adopt the following guidelines: 
 

Principle Parameter 

Target Sector  Housing 

 Commercial Property Development 

 Leisure Development 

 Public sector infrastructure projects 

Target Return The target return is 4% pa net of fees in real terms based 
upon the latest actuarial report and updated on a triennial 
basis. (i.e. 4% above the prevailing Consumer Price Index 
rate) The target return will reflect both capital appreciation 
and income generation. 

Risk Appetite The Pension Fund (PF) is willing to consider exposure to 
the following risks, subject to the appropriate due diligence, 
risk management techniques and adequacy of return. 

 Construction risk 

 Demand risk 

 Availability Risk 

 Counterparty credit Risk 

Investment Products The PF is flexible around the type of product it might use. 

Leverage Leverage will be factored into the risk assessment and 
considered on a project by project basis. 

Time Horizon Both long term and short term investments. 

Exclusions Investments are limited by the target sector and the asset 
class. Individual projects should be at least £750k in value. 
No specific products have been excluded 

Allocation Limits The initial allocation is 3% of pension fund assets as set out 
in the statement of investment principles  

 
 

7 REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF INVESTMENT PRINCIPLES  
 
If the Pension Fund was to introduce a new Asset Class to permit 
investment in Local Infrastructure it would need to review its Statement of 
Investment Principles. The Statement was last reviewed on 26 March 2013 
when an interim amendment to the strategy had been adopted. Within that 
revised strategy was a statement that the Pension Committee would be 
considering introducing an allocation of assets to infrastructure. 
 
The proposed changes to the Statement of Investment Principles were 
contained in the Statement attached as Appendix ‘A’ to the report.. These 
changes would allow the introduction of a target allocation to an 
infrastructure asset class. The other classes were reduced to accommodate 
this change.  
 
The Committee approved the revised strategy as submitted. 
 
 
 



Pensions Committee, 24 July 2013 

 
 

 

8 LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME - DISCUSSION PAPER ON 
NEW GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENT  
 
The Committee were informed that the Government, through the 
Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) had issued a 
discussion paper covering the new proposed governance arrangements for 
the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS). Feedback was sought in 
the form of answers to 26 questions. Responses had to be returned to the 
DCLG by 30 August, 2013. 
 
Details of the 26 questions were circulated and it was agreed that: 

1. Members would provide Debbie Ford with any response they 
wish to submit for officers to assimilate into a co-ordinated 
response; and 

2. Delegated responsibility for submitting the response to the 
Group Director, Resources. 

 
9 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  

 
The Committee resolved to excluded the public from the meeting 
during discussion of the following item on the grounds that if 
members of the public were present it was likely that, given the nature 
of the business to be transacted, that there would be disclosure to 
them of exempt information within the meaning of paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 which could reveal 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information) and 
it was not in the public interest to publish this information. 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


